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. Wood Stove
Dear Client, Code 001257

Thank you for choosing one of our products, the result of many years of experience and continuous research for
superior quality in terms of safety, reliability and performance. This manual contains all the useful information and
tips to use your product with utmost safety and efficiency.

Centre which, in addition to performing installation in a workmanlike manner, verifies
operation of the appliance. During the first ignition, the room must be well ventilated, as
odours may develop when the paint is first heated.

j It is advisable to have installation and first start-up performed by our Authorised Support

e Incorrectinstallations, improper maintenance carried out and wrong use of the product relieve the manufacturer
of any damage deriving from use of the stove.

e This manual was drafted by the manufacturer and is an integral part of the product and must accompany
it throughout its life. In case of sale or transfer of the product, always ensure the presence of the manual
because the information contained in it is addressed to the buyer, and to all those people who in various ways
contribute to installation, use and maintenance.

e Please read the instructions and technical information in this manual carefully before installing, using and
servicing the product.

e Compliance with the instructions contained in this manual guarantees safety for people and the product, the
working economy and a longer service life.

e The careful design and risk analysis carried out by our company have allowed the creation of a safe product;
however before carrying out any operation, it is recommended that you carefully follow the instructions in
the following document and always ensure it is available.

e Pay attention when moving ceramic parts, where present.

e Check the exact flatness of the floor where the product is installed.

e The wall where the product is to be placed must not be made of wood or in any case of flammable material,
it is also necessary to maintain safe distances.

e During operation, some parts of the stove (door, handle, sides) can reach high temperatures. Therefore, be
careful and take the necessary precautions, especially in the presence of children, elderly people, disabled
people and animals.

e Assembly must be carried out by authorised people (Authorised Support Centre).

e Diagrams and drawings are provided for illustrative purposes; the manufacturer, to pursue a policy of constant
development and renewal of the product can, without any notice, make changes that it deems appropriate.

e INSTALLATION in bedrooms, bathrooms or explosive atmospheres is prohibited.

e Only use spare parts recommended by the supplier.

Never cover the body of the stove in any way or block the slits placed on the upper side
when the appliance is in operation.

In case of fire use a fire extinguisher in accordance with regulations and call the Fire Brigade. Then
contact the Authorised Support Centre.

This instruction manual is an integral part of the product: make sure that it is always in the appliance, even if it is
transferred to another owner or user or transferred to another location. In case of damage or loss, request a copy
from your local technical service.

These symbols indicate specific messages in this manual

( CAUTION: )
ij this warning symbol located in the points of this manual indicates to carefully read and

understand the message to which it refers because failure to comply with what is written
can cause serious damage to the stove and put at risk the safety of those using it.

N
® INFORMATION: This symbol is intended to highlight information that is important for the
l stove to function properly. A failure to comply with the requirements will compromise
the use of the stove and operation will be unsatisfactory.




E Legislation and Declaration of Conformity

Our company declares that the stove conforms to the
following norms for the EC European Directive labelling:

e 2011/65 EU (RoHS 2 directive);

o 2015/863 EU (delegated directive recently
amended Annex Il of the Directive 2011/65 EU);

» Ecodesign directive 2009/125/EC;

o The Rules of Construction Products (CPR-
Construction Products Regulation) No. 305/2011
regarding the construction world;

o While installing the unit respect the local,
national and Europen rules;
EN 50581, EN 13240.

Safety information

Please read this use and maintenance manual carefully

before installing and putting the stove into operation.

If you have any questions, please contact your dealer or

Authorised Support Centre.

e The stove must only operate in a residential
environment.

e The basket used for combustion causes most of the
ash produced by combustion to fall into the ash pan.
However, check the basket daily.

Liability

With the delivery of this manual, we disclaim all liability,
both civil and criminal, for accidents resulting from
partial or total non-compliance with the instructions
contained herein. We disclaim all liability arising
from misuse of the stove, incorrect use by the user,
unauthorised changes and/or repairs and use of non-
original spare parts for this model.

The manufacturer declines all direct and indirect civil
and criminal liability due to:

¢ Poor maintenance;

e Non-compliance with the instructions contained in
the manual;

e Non-compliant use with the safety directives;

* Non-conforming installation with legislation in force
in the country;

e Installation by unqualified and untrained staff;

e Changes or repairs unauthorised by the manufacturer;
e Use of non-original spare parts;

e Exceptional events.

e N
i e Only use wood logs.
e Keep/store the wood

premises that are not damp;

in dry

* The stove must only be powered with A1
quality wood with a maximum length of
25 cm according to the standard UNI EN
ISO 17225-5, the type recommended by the
manufacturer;

¢ In the environment in which the stove is
installed, there must be a sufficient air
exchange;

e It is forbidden to operate the stove with
the door open or with the glass broken;

e Do not use the stove as an incinerator; the
stove must be intended only for its planned
use.

Any other use should be considered misuse
and therefore hazardous. Never burn fuel
other than wood logs.

e When the stove is running, there is intense
overheating of the surfaces, the glass, the
handle and the tubing; during operation,
these parts should be touched with
adequate protection;

e Maintain an adequate safe distance
between the stove and the fuel and any
flammable materials.




Instructions for safe and efficient use

® The appliance may be used by children not less than
8 years of age and by those with reduced physical,
sensory or mental abilities, or without experience or the
necessary knowledge, provided they are supervised or
have received instructions on safe use of the appliance
and on understanding the hazards relevant to it.
Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and maintenance to be carried out by the user must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

¢ Do not use the stove as a ladder or support structure;

* Do not put laundry on the stove to dry. Any drying
rack or similar must be kept at a specific distance from
the stove. - Danger of fire;

e Carefully explain that the stove consists of material
subject to high temperatures to the elderly, the
disabled, and in particular to all children, keeping
them away from the stove during operation;

® The door must always be closed during operation;
¢ Do not wash the inside of the stove with water.

Water may break down electrical
insulation, causing electric shock;

® Do not expose your body to hot air for a long time.
Do not over-heat the room where you stay and where
the stove is installed.

This can damage the physical condition and cause
health problems;

® Do not expose plants or animals directly to the hot
air flow;

e External surfaces during operation can become very
hot. Do not touch them unless properly protected

* Do not place objects, glasses, infusers, room scents
on the stove, they may damage or ruin the boiler ('in
this case the warranty is void).

CAUTION: It is recommended to use the glove supplied with the stove whenever you
come into contact with very hot surfaces of the product
(Handle for opening the door and air adjustments)




E Operating environment

For good operation and good temperature
distribution, the stove must be placed in a location
where the air necessary for combustion can flow.
The volume of the environment must not be less than
30 m?.

The air must enter through permanent openings on
the walls (near the stove) that open outwards with a
minimum section of 150 cm?.

Such openings must be such that they cannot be
obstructed in any way.

Air may also be taken from rooms adjacent to the one
to be ventilated provided that these are equipped with
an external air intake and are not used as a bedroom
and bathroom or where there is no danger of fire such
as a garage, wood stores, warehouses with flammable
material complying strictly with the requirements of
current regulations.

4 )

A You are not allowed to install the

stove in bedrooms, bathrooms,
and where another heater is already
installed without an inflow of autonomous
air (fireplace, stove, etc.).
It's forbidden to place the stove in an
explosive atmosphere. The floor of the
room where the stove will be installed
must be dimensioned properly to support
its weight. If walls are flammable, keep a
minimum rear distance (A) of 50 cm, to
the side (B) of 40 cm and front of 120 cm.
If particularly delicate objects are present
(furniture, curtains or sofas), the distance of
the stove must be increased considerably.
The two side walls of the stove must be
accessible for maintenance by authorised
technicians.

\- J

External air intake

IT is essential that at least as much air as is required
by the regular combustion of the appliance and the
ventilation of the room can enter the space where
the stove is installed. This may be done by means of
permanent openings on the walls of the room to be
heated which open to the outside or even from adjacent
rooms provided that there are no doors preventing
the inflow of air into the room. For this purpose, on
the outside wall near the stove, a transit hole must be

made with a minimum free section of 150 cm? (hole
diameter 15 cm or square 10x15 cm) protected by a
grate inside and outside. The air intake must also be:

e communicating directly with the installation
environment

e protected with a grate, metal mesh or suitable
protection provided the minimum section is not
reduced.

e positioned to avoid it being obstructed.

With wooden floors, prepare the floor-
protective surface and in accordance
with the rules in force in the country.

Distance from objects
It is also recommended to keep wood and all flammable
materials at a suitable distance from the stove.

b
B
A

150 cm?

A) minimum rear distance 50 cm
B) minimum lateral distance 40 cm
C) minimum frontal distance 120 cm




Flue connection

The flue must have internal dimensions not exceeding
20x20 cm or 25 cm in diameter; in the case of larger
dimensions or poor conditions of the flue (e.g. cracks,
poor insulation, etc.) it is recommended to insert a
stainless steel tube into the flue (intubation) with the
appropriate diameter for its entire length, up to the
top.

Check with appropriate instruments that the draught
is as indicated in the table. This type of connection
ensures smoke evacuation. Provide at the base of the
flue an inspection for periodic control and cleaning that
must be carried out annually.

Check that a wind-proof chimney is installed according
to current regulations (Fig. 1).

Connection to an external duct with
insulated tube or double wall

In this case, only insulated tubes (double-walled) in
smooth stainless steel inside (no flexible stainless steel
tubes) fixed to the wall must be used. Position an
inspection at the base of the external vertical duct ("T"
connection) for periodic checks and cleaning that must
be carried out annually.

Make the connection to the sealing flue with fittings
and tubes recommended by the manufacturer. Check
that a wind-proof chimney is installed according to
current regulations.

Check with appropriate instruments that the draught is
as indicated in the table (see page 13).

Flue or smoke duct fitting

The fitting between the stove and chimney or smoke
duct, for good operation, must not be less than 3%
inclination, the length of the horizontal section must
not exceed 2 metres. and the vertical section from one
T-junction to another (change of direction) must not be
less than 1.5 m. Check with appropriate instruments
that the draught is as indicated in the table.

Position an inspection at the base of the external
vertical duct for periodic checks and cleaning that must
be carried out annually.

Make the connection to the sealing flue with fittings
and tubes recommended by the manufacturer.
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Fume exhaust chimney

Avoid contact of the chimney with combustible
materials (e.g. wooden beams) and in any case provide
for their insulation with fireproof material. In case of
passage of the tubes through roofs or wooden walls
it is advisable to use special crossing kits, which are
certified and commercially available.

In the event of a flue fire, turn off the stove, and never
open the door. Then, call the competent authorities.

Chimney

Fig. 4: chimney characteristics

The opening area for smoke evacuation must be at least
double the section of the flue and must prevent snow
and animals entering. The measurement of the opening
in the atmosphere must be outside the backflow zone
caused by the shape of the roof and/or any obstacles
found nearby. Pay attention to the presence of skylights
and dormer windows.

FLAT ROOF

ﬁ ﬁﬁ D A= MIN. 0.50 metres

A B /T ¢ B = DISTANCE > 2.00 metres
E C = DISTANCE < 2.00 metres
D = 0.50 metres

I | E = TECHNICAL VOLUME

ROOF AT 15°

A = MIN. 1.00 metres

B = DISTANCE > 1.85 metres

C =DISTANCE < 1.85 metres

D = 0.50 metres BEYOND THE RIDGE

‘_/ E = 0.50 metres
T F = BACKFLOW ZONE

ROOF AT 30°

ROOF AT 45°

ROOF AT 60°

A = MIN. 1.30 metres

B = DISTANCE > 1.50 metres
C = DISTANCE < 1.50 metres
D = 0.50 metres BEYOND THE
RIDGE

E = 0.80 metres

F = BACKFLOW ZONE

A = MIN. 2.00 metres

B = DISTANCE > 1.30 metres
C = DISTANCE < 1.30 metres
D = 0.50 metres BEYOND THE
RIDGE

E = 1.50 metres

F = BACKFLOW ZONE

A = MIN. 2.60 metres

B = DISTANCE > 1.20 metres
C = DISTANCE < 1.20 metres
D = 0.50 metres BEYOND THE
RIDGE

E =2.10 metres

F = BACKFLOW ZONE




NOTE:

e The appliance must be installed by a qualified technician meeting the technical-professional requirements
who, under his responsibility, ensures compliance with standards according to good practice

e [T is also necessary to take into account all national, regional, provincial and municipal laws and regulations
present in the country where the appliance is installed

e Verify the floor is not flammable: if necessary, use a suitable platform

¢ IN the room where the heat generator is to be installed, there must be no hoods with extractor or collective
ventilation ducts pre-existing or installed. Where these appliances are located in adjacent rooms communicating
with the installation space, the simultaneous use of the heat generator must be forbidden where there is a
risk that one of the two rooms will be in depression in relation to the other

e INSTALLATION in rooms or bathrooms is not allowed.




E Size - Version 1
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- dimensions are approximate and may vary depending on the aesthetics of the stove
- the positions of the pipes in the rear view are purely indicative and with a tolerance of +/- 10 mm
- the wood-burning cabinets must be positioned at a minimum distance of 20 mm from the stove body (right or left side)
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E Size - Version 2
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- dimensions are approximate and may vary depending on the aesthetics of the stove
- the positions of the pipes in the rear view are purely indicative and with a tolerance of +/- 10 mm
- the wood-burning cabinets must be positioned at a minimum distance of 20 mm from the stove body (right or left side)
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E Technical Characteristics

PARAMETRO UNITA DI MISURA | MODULA
Nominal thermal power kw 9,8
Nominal thermal power kw 8,5
Nominal concentration CO with reference to 13% O, mg/m? 648
Nominal efficiency % 86,3
Average consumption (min-max) Kg/h 2,3
Heatable surface mc 215
Flue gas flow rate gls 6,1
Recommended draught Pa 12
Smoke temperature °C 219
Recommended fuel L (mm) WOOD - 250 mm
Fume exhaust diameter mm 150

OPTION A | kg 67
Stove weight wﬁ

OPTION B L | Kg 80
VERSION 1 [

OPTION C Q Kg 76

1L

OPTION A Kg 67
Stove weight ]

OPTION B || Kg 81
VERSION 2 L]

OPTION C m Kg 78

1L

No. Test Report 1880-CPR-043-23
Decree no. 186 on 7/11/2017

The certification performances described in the technical table were obtained using BEECH wood as
fuel with a moisture content of less than 25 per cent, completely closing the primary air (0 per cent)
and the secondary air open by 40 per cent, drawing the smoke at a height of 1 metre after the outlet
on the stove top.

12



Stove switch-on

Remove all the packaging components from the firebox of the stove and from the door.
They could burn (instruction manual and various stickers).

Prepare a bed of embers before filling with wood.

To light the fire, you are advised to use small sticks with paper or with another lighting means on the
market.

At this stage the air openings (primary and secondary) must be completely open.

When there is a good bed of embers, you can fill the wood by opening the door slowly, to avoid
excessive smoke exiting. Leave the air adjustments open and close them only when the flame is well
started. IN THIS PHASE, NEVER LEAVE THE FIREBOX UNSUPERVISED.

SECONDARY AIR to open completely moving
the lever towards +.

Movement of the lever sideways.

From right to left.

PRIMARY AIR to open completely moving the
lever towards +.
Movement of the lever is by extraction.

DOOR LINE DOOR LINE DOOR LINE

iAi WARNING: It is recommended that you use the tool supplied with
the stove whenever you come into contact with hot surfaces of
the product.
( Door opening handle and air registers )

13



NORMAL OPERATION

Once the flame has ignited, you can completely close the primary air and partially close the secondary air to

optimise combustion and extend the duration of the wood.

YOU SHOULD ALWAYS USE THE PRODUCT WITH THE DOOR CLOSED TO AVOID DAMAGE DUE TO

EXCESSIVE OVERHEATING (FORGE EFFECT).
NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REGULATION WILLCAUSE THE WARRANTY TO EXPIRE.

For faults and deformations, consult the instructions outlined in the “Technical description” chapter.

Advice on primary and secondary air circulation

WORK STATUS PRIMARY AIR OPENING SECONDARY AIR OPENING
Switch-on 100% 100%
Work with live flame 0% 50%
Certification performances 0% 40%
obtained
WOOD FILLING

We recommend loading two 25 ¢m long logs, maximum 1 kg each
and positioned parallel to the combustion chamber.

manufacturer.

firebox must remain closed during operation and periods of non-use. IT is forbidden

i For safety reasons, the firebox door can only be opened during fuel filling. The
to overload the firebox, any damage due to this action will not be attributable to the

Support Centre which, in addition to performing installation in a workmanlike
manner, verifies operation of the appliance.
During first start-up, it is necessary to ventilate the environment well, as odours may
develop when the paint is first heated.

i It is advisable to have installation and first start-up performed by our Authorised

14




Maintenance and cleaning of the stove

Before carrying out any maintenance operation on
the stove, including cleaning, take the following
precautions:

e ensure all the parts of the stove are cold;

e ensure the ash is completely out;

e having completed the maintenance phase, ensure
everything is in order as before intervention (the firebox
is positioned correctly).

Please follow the cleaning instructions
carefully. Non-compliance could lead
to problems arising in stove operation.

/N

Glass cleaning

The glass is self-cleaning, so, while the stove is in
operation, a veil of air flows along the surface of the
stove keeping away ash and dirt; nevertheless, within a
few hours, some grey film will form, to be cleaned on
first switch off of the stove. Blackening of the glass also
depends on the quality and quantity of pellets used.
The glass must be cleaned on a cold stove with products
recommended and tested by our company.

When this operation is carried out, always observe
whether the grey gasket around the glass is in good
condition; failure to check the efficiency of this gasket
can compromise operation of the stove.

If the glass is broken, do not try to
turn on the stove.

AN

Firebox and ash pan cleaning

For the correct amount of primary air, it is useful to
have the grate on which the wood is positioned and
the ash pan clean.

To do so, open the door of the firebox and ensure the
embers are cold.

If the embers are completely clod, you can remove the
residue present. Once the upper grate is clean, clean
the pan.

15



E Flame protection

Every 15 days of operation, it is useful to remove the flame protection to make the residue coming from the

vertical tube that is deposited above it fall.
To clean it, simply push the flame protection upwards and turn it. Dirt will fall on the grate. Put the Flame

Protection back in place.

e A\
CAUTION!
A The flame protection is made of Vermiculite, which is special insulating material.
THIS MATERIAL IS FRAGILE, THEREFORE HANDLE THE PART WITH UTMOST CAUTION.
This part, if it breaks, is not covered by the manufacturer’s warranty.
\. J

FLAME PROTECTION

Y

Flue gas cleaning annuAL (sPECIALIST TECHNICIAN)

- Have the chimney removed by a specialist technician.
- Clean the chimney with an appropriate tool (basic equipment of

any chimney sweep)
- Clean the flue chamber with a vacuum cleaner (see arrow in the

picture) by inserting the pipe into the collar.
- Reposition the chimney

16



Maintenance and cleaning of the stove

s

with the electrical plug disconnected to avoid burns and thermal shock.

f All cleaning operations of all parts must be carried out with a completely cold stove and

The stove requires little maintenance when used with quality wood. The need for
maintenance varies depending on the use conditions (repeated switching on and off) and
the change in performance required.

o

Parts Every day zE;’ (:Jrayys Each week 1?’;;;’;5 35)":;);5 60/E9voe:1!;ys 1E2a0cohhfuarrs
Burner/firebox ¢

Ash pan cleaning ¢

Door and glass cleaning ¢

Flame beater cleaning ¢

Flue inspections cleaning

Smoke duct

Ash pan door gasket

Flue

Electrical-mechanical
components

¢ user’s responsibility

e TSC's (Authorised Technical Support Centre) responsibility

17




E Faults and solutions
4 N\

All repairs must be carried out exclusively by a specialist technician with the stove off and
the electrical socket disconnected. IT IS forbidden to make any unauthorised changes to
the equipment and replace parts with other non-original ones. The operations in bold must
only be carried out by specialist staff.

- J

Possible problems and solutions

Given all stoves are tested with their parts in motion and working and therefore they are delivered in perfect
physical and operating condition, it should be remembered that transport, unloading, handling, misuse or poor
maintenance can generate problems.

The main drawbacks could be solved by reading the table below. If you have done as described below and the
problem was not solved, contact the support service.

FAULT POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS

The flame has difficulty
staying lit

Check the draught in the chimney. If the problem

Poor draught . .
cannot be solved, open the primary air more.

18






Cod. 001257

GENERAL WARRANTY

All products are thoroughly tested and are covered by warranty for
a period of 24 months from the date of purchase, as documented
by the invoice or purchase receipt, which must be shown to the
authorised technical personnel.

Failure to produce the relevant document shall void the device owner’s
claim under warranty. The warranty is understood to grant a free
replacement or repair of parts of the device that are originally faulty
due to manufacturing defects.

1. The warranty covering manufacturing defects and material defects
lapses in the event of:

« Interventions by unauthorised personnel;

« Damage resulting from transport or causes not attributable to the
Manufacturer

« Incorrect installation;

Incorrect wiring

« Failure to carry out periodic maintenance

« Accidents of an external nature (lightning, flooding, etc.);
« Incorrect use or maintenance;

« Any use with an excessive fuel load;

« Degradation of certain components or the entire product.

2. In special cases, complete replacement of the machine can only
take place following the Manufacturer’s undisputable assessment.

3. The company rejects any and all liability for damages that may be
directly or indirectly caused to persons, property or animals as a result
of failure to comply with the requirements set out in the Instruction
Booklet and concerning, in particular, warnings on the installation,
use and maintenance of the appliance.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS

The limited warranty covers manufacturing defects, only whereby the
product has not suffered breakage caused by misuse, neglect, incorrect
connection, tampering or installation errors.

The following components are covered by a 12-month warranty:
o Brazier
« Electric heater (where present).;

The following are not covered under warranty:
« The glass of the door;

« The general seals and fibre door;
« The paintwork;

« Majolica;

« The remote control (if present);

« Internal bulkheads;

« The grills of the hearth;

« Burner;

« Refractory materials;

« Handles and/or knobs;

« Any removable parts;

« Any damages caused by inadequate installation and/or negligence
on the part of the consumer;

« Damages due to voltage surges/overvoltages, inductive/electrostatic
discharges or lightning.

Excluded from this warranty are all malfunctions and/or damages to the
appliance resulting from the following causes:

o Transport and/or handling;

« Negligence or carelessness during use, incorrect maintenance,
installation not in accordance with the Manufacturer's specifications
(please refer to the Installation and Operating Manual supplied with the
appliance);

« Incorrect sizing in relation to use, defects in installation or failure to
take the necessary steps to ensure proper execution;

- Improper overheating of the appliance, such as the use of fuels
that do not comply with the types and quantities indicated in the
Instructions supplied;

« Erroneous intervention by the user directly in an attempt to remedy
the initial fault and resulting in further damage;

« Continued use of the device by the user once the defect has
occurred;

« In the presence of a boiler, any corrosion, scaling or cracks caused
by stray currents, condensation, aggressive or acidic water, improperly-
performed descaling treatments, a lack of water, or sludge/lime
deposits;

« Inefficiency of chimneys, flues or parts of the system on which the
appliance depends;

« Tampering with the appliance, atmospheric agents, natural disasters,

vandalism, electrical discharges, fire or defects in the electrical and/or
plumbing system;

« Failure to have the heater serviced annually by an authorised
technician or qualified personnel, which shall void the warranty.

The images in this booklet are purely indicative and may not correspond to the actual product.
These are intended as mere examples to understand how the product works.
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Houtkachel
Beste klant, Code 001257

Dank u voor het kiezen van een van onze producten. Zij zijn het resultaat van jarenlange ervaring en continu on-
derzoek naar de beste kwaliteit op het gebied van veiligheid, betrouwbaarheid en prestaties. In deze handleiding
vindt u alle informatie en adviezen om uw product zo veilig en efficiént mogelijk te gebruiken.

Het is raadzaam om de installatie en eerste inschakeling te laten uitvoeren door één
van onze bevoegde servicecentra, dat naast het vakkundig uitvoeren van de installatie
ook het functioneren van het apparaat controleert. Tijdens de eerste ontsteking moet de
ruimte goed geventileerd worden, omdat er geuren kunnen ontstaan wanneer de verf
voor het eerst wordt verwarmd.

e Onjuiste installatie, onjuist uitgevoerd onderhoud en oneigenlijk gebruik van het product ontheffen de
fabrikant van alle aansprakelijkheid voor mogelijke schade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van de kachel.

e Deze handleiding is opgesteld door de fabrikant en maakt integraal deel uit van het product en moet het
gedurende zijn hele levensduur vergezellen. Zorg er bij verkoop of overdracht van het product altijd voor dat
de handleiding wordt meegeleverd, aangezien de daarin vermelde informatie gericht is aan de koper en aan
al die personen die op verschillende manieren bijdragen aan installatie, gebruik en onderhoud.

e |ees zorgvuldig de instructies en technische informatie in deze handleiding alvorens verder te gaan met de
installatie, het gebruik en elke ingreep op het product.

e Het naleven van de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding garandeert de veiligheid van personen en het product,
een goede efficiéntie en een langere levensduur.

e Het zorgvuldige ontwerp en de risicoanalyse die ons bedrijf heeft uitgevoerd hebben het mogelijk gemaakt
om een veilig product te creéren; het wordt echter aanbevolen om voor het uitvoeren van elke handeling
nauwgezet de instructies in dit document op te volgen en het altijd bij de hand te houden.

* \Wees zeer voorzichtig bij het hanteren van de keramische onderdelen, indien aanwezig.

e Controleer of de vloer waar het product zal worden geinstalleerd waterpas is.

e De wand waarvoor het product moet worden geplaatst mag niet van hout of brandbaar materiaal zijn,
daarnaast is het noodzakelijk om een veilige afstand aan te houden.

e Tijdens de werking kunnen sommige onderdelenvan de kachel (deur, handgreep, zijkanten) hoge temperaturen
bereiken. Let dus goed op en neem de nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen, vooral in aanwezigheid van kinderen,
ouderen, gehandicapten en dieren.

e De montage moet worden uitgevoerd door bevoegde personen (bevoegd servicecentrum).

e De schema's en tekeningen dienen als voorbeeld; om een constante ontwikkeling en vernieuwing van het
product te waarborgen kan de fabrikant zonder enige kennisgeving alle wijzigingen aanbrengen die hij nodig
acht.

e HET IS verboden om de kachel in slaapkamers, badkamers of in omgevingen met een explosieve atmosfeer
te installeren.

e Gebruik uitsluitend reserveonderdelen, aanbevolen door de fabrikant.

Nooit op enigerlei wijze de behuizing van de kachel afdekken of de spleten op
de bovenzijde afsluiten als het apparaat in werking is.

Koppel bij brand, gebruik een standaard brandblusser en bel indien nodig de brandweer.
Neem daarna contact op met het bevoegde servicecentrum.

Dit instructieboekje vormt een essentieel onderdeel van het product: zorg ervoor dat het altijd bij het apparaat
blijft, ook bij overdracht naar een andere eigenaar of gebruiker of bij verhuizing naar een andere plaats. Bij
beschadiging of verlies een ander exemplaar aan het servicecentrum van uw zone aanvragen.

Deze symbolen geven specifieke berichten in dit boekje aan
p

LET OP: dit waarschuwingssymbool dat op verschillende bladzijden van de )
handleiding is geplaatst, geeft aan dat u de tekst waarnaar het verwijst aandachtig
moet lezen en begrijpen, aangezien het niet naleven van deze tekst ernstige
schade aan de kachel kan veroorzaken en de veiligheid van de gebruikers in
9 gevaar kan brengen. )

® [NFORMATIE: met dit symbool wordt belangrijke informatie aangegeven voor de goede
werking van de kachel. Het niet naleven van de instructies zal het gebruik van de kachel
in het gedrang brengen en de werking zal onbevredigend zijn.
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E Voorschriften en verklaring van overeenstemming

Ons bedrijf verklaart dat de kachel overeenstemt
met de volgende normen voor de CE markering
Europese Richtlijn:

® 2011/65 EG (RoHS 2 richtlijn);

® 2015/863 EU (gedelegeerde richtlijn tot wijziging
van bijlage Il van richtlijn 2011/65 EU);

e \/erordening EU 2015/1185.

e De verordening bouwproducten (CPR-
Construction Products Regulation) Nr. 305/2011
m.b.t. de bouwwereld;

e \Voor installaties in Itali&, verwijzen wij u naar UNI
10683/98 of daaropvolgende wijzigingen. Bij het
installeren moeten de plaatselijke, nationale en
Europese normen in acht genomen worden;

Alle lokale en nationale wetten en Europese
voorschriften moeten worden nageleefd bij
de installatie en het gebruik van het apparaat;

e EN 50581, EN 13240, EU 2015/1185.
Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees zorgvuldig deze handleiding voor gebruik
en onderhoud alvorens u de kachel installeert en
gebruikt! Als u vragen heeft neem dan contact op
met de dealer of het erkende servicecentrum.

e De kachel mag alleen in een woonomgeving
gebruikt worden,

e De korf die voor de verbranding wordt
gebruikt, zorgt ervoor dat de meeste as die
door de verbranding wordt geproduceerd, in
de opvanglade valt. Controleer in ieder geval
dagelijks de korf.

Aansprakelijkheid

Met de aflevering van deze handleiding wijzen

we elke aansprakelijkheid af, zowel civiel als

strafrechtelijk, voor ongevallen die voortvloeien uit

het geheel of gedeeltelijk nietin acht nemen van de

daarin opgenomen aanwijzingen. We wijzen alle

aansprakelijkheid af die voortvloeit uit oneigenlijk

gebruik van de kachel, uit onjuist gebruik door de

gebruiker, uit niet-geautoriseerde wijzigingen en/

of reparaties, uit het gebruik van niet-originele

reserveonderdelen voor dit model.

De fabrikant wijst elke civiele of strafrechtelijke

aansprakelijkheid af die direct of indirect het

gevolg van:

e Gebrek aan onderhoud;

e Het niet-naleven van de instructies in deze
handleiding;

e Gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de
veiligheidsrichtlijnen;

e |nstallatie die niet in overeenstemming is met de
in het land geldende voorschriften;

e |nstallatie door ongekwalificeerd en ongetraind
personeel;

e Wijzigingen en reparaties die niet door de
fabrikant zijn geautoriseerd;

e Gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen;

e Uitzonderlijke gebeurtenissen.

e N
f ¢ Gebruik alleen houtblokken;
e Bewaar/conserveer het hout in

droge en niet-vochtige ruimten;

* De kachel mag alleen worden gevoed met
hout van A1-kwaliteit met een maximale
lengte van 25 cm volgens de norm UNI
EN I1SO 17225-5, van het type dat wordt
aanbevolen door de fabrikant;

*Er moet voldoende luchtverversing
zijn in de ruimte waar de kachel wordt
geinstalleerd;

e HET IS om de kachel te gebruiken
wanneer de deur geopend is of het glas
gebroken is;

* Gebruik de kachel niet als

verbrandingsoven;de kachel mag
uitsluitend in werking worden gezet
voor het gebruik waarvoor het bestemd
is.
Elk ander gebruik moet als oneigenlijk en
daarom gevaarlijk worden beschouwd.
Verbrand nooit andere brandstof dan
houtblokken.

¢ Als de kachel in werking is, vindt er een
sterke verhitting van de oppervlakken,
het glas, de handgreep en de buizen
plaats: tijdens de werking mogen
deze onderdelen alleen met geschikte
beschermingen worden aangeraakt;

¢ Houd zowel de brandstof als eventuele
brandbare materialen op een veilige
afstand van de kachel.




Instructies voor veilig en efficiént gebruik

¢ Het toestel mag gebruikt worden door kinderen
vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke beperkingen, of personen
die niet de nodige ervaring of kennis hebben, op
voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan ofwel
nadat ze instructies hebben ontvangen omtrent
het veilig gebruik van het toestel en omtrent de
ermee verbonden gevaren. Kinderen mogen niet
met het apparaat spelen. De reiniging en het
onderhoud bestemd om te worden uitgevoerd
door de gebruiker mag niet uitgevoerd worden
door kinderen zonder toezicht.

e Gebruik de kachel niet als ladder of steunpunt;

e laat geen kledij drogen op de kachel. Een
droogrek of iets soortgelijks moet op gepaste
afstand van de kachel worden gehouden. -
Brandgevaar;

e leg zorgvuldig uit dat de kachel bestaat
uit materiaal dat onderhevig is aan hoge
temperaturen, aan ouderen, gehandicapten en in
het bijzonder aan alle kinderen, die ver van de
kachel moeten wegblijven tijdens de werking;

e De deur moet altijd gesloten zijn tijdens de
werking;

® Reinig de interne delen van de kachel niet met
water.

Het water zou de elektrische isoleringen kunnen
beschadigen en elektrische schokken kunnen
veroorzaken;

e Het eigen lichaam mag niet langdurig aan
warme lucht blootgesteld worden. Verwarm de
ruimte waar u verblijft en waar de kachel wordt
geinstalleerd niet teveel.

Dit kan lichamelijke schade veroorzaken en tot
gezondheidsproblemen leiden;

e Planten of dieren niet langdurig blootstellen aan
een warme luchtstroom;

e De externe oppervlakken kunnen tijdens het
gebruik zeer heet worden. Raak ze niet aan, tenzij
met passende bescherming

e Plaats geen voorwerpen, glazen, theepotten of
geurenverspreiders op de ketel, ze kunnen de ketel
beschadigen (in dit geval geldt de garantie niet).

LET OP: Het wordt aanbevolen om de meegeleverde handschoen te gebruiken
wanneer u in contact komt met zeer hete oppervlakken van het product
(handgreep voor het openen van de deur en de luchtroosters)
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Gebruiksomgeving

Voor een goede werking en een goede
temperatuurspreiding moet de kachel op een
plek worden geplaatst waar de lucht die nodig is
voor de verbranding vrij kan stromen. Het volume
van de kamer mag niet minder dan 30 m? zijn.
De lucht moet binnen komen via permanente
openingen die op de wanden zijn gemaakt (in de
buurt van de kachel) die naar buiten uitkomen,
met een doorsnede van ten minste 150 cm?. Deze
openingen moeten op zodanige wijze worden
uitgevoerd dat zij op geen enkele wijze kunnen
worden belemmerd. De nodige lucht kan ook
uit aangrenzende ruimtes gehaald worden, op
voorwaarde dat deze een externe luchtaanvoer
hebben en niet dienen als slaapkamer of
badkamer en waar geen brandgevaar bestaat zoals
bijvoorbeeld een garage, houtopslagplaatsen,
opslagruimtes van ontvlambare materialen,
waarbij de bepalingen van de geldende normen
strikt moeten nageleefd worden.

s a
Het is verboden om de kachel
te installeren in slaapkamers,
badkamers en ruimtes waar al een

ander verwarmingstoestel is geinstalleerd
zonder onafhankelijke luchtstroom (open
haard, kachel, enz.). Het is verboden
om de kachel op een plaats met een
explosieve atmosfeer te installeren. De
vloer van de ruimte waarin de kachel
wordt geinstalleerd moet sterk genoeg
zijn om het gewicht ervan te kunnen
dragen. Houd bij brandbare wanden
een minimum afstand aan de achterkant
(A) van 50 cm, aan de zijkant (B) van 40
cm en aan de voorkant van 120 cm. Bij
aanwezigheid van bijzonder delicate
voorwerpen (meubels, gordijnen, zetels)
moet men de afstand van de kachel
gevoelig vergroten. Beide zijwanden van
de kachel moeten toegankelijk zijn voor
het onderhoud door bevoegde technici.

. J

Externe luchttoevoer

HET IS van essentieel belang dat in de ruimte waar
de kachel is geinstalleerd, minstens zoveel lucht
kan stromen als vereist is voor de regelmatige
verbranding van het apparaat en de ventilatie van
de kamer. Dit kan plaatsvinden door middel van
permanente openingen die op de wanden van de
te verwarmen ruimte zijn gemaakt en naar buiten
uitkomen of ook vanuit aangrenzende kamers,
mits er geen deuren zijn die de doorstroming van
lucht in de kamer belemmeren. Hiervoor moet in de
buitenmuur bij de kachel een gat worden gemaakt

met een minimale doorsnede van 150 cm? (een
gat van 15 cm diameter of een vierkant van 10x15
cm), dat beschermd wordt door een rooster aan
de binnen- en buitenkant. De luchttoevoer moet
bovendien:

e rechtstreeks
installatieruimte
® beschermd worden met een rooster, metalen
gaas of geschikte bescherming zolang dit de
minimale doorsnede niet verkleint.

e zodanig worden geplaatst dat wordt voorkomen
dat deze verstopt raakt.

/N

verbonden zijn  met de

Indien de kachel op een houten
vloer wordt geplaatst, plaats dan
een beschermende vloerplaat in
overeenstemming met de geldende
voorschriften in het land.

Afstand tot voorwerpen

Het wordt aanbevolen om hout en alle brandbare
materialen op voldoende afstand van de kachel te
houden.

e
L
e

A) minimale afstand achter 50 cm
B) minimale ziz'waartse afstand 40 cm
C) minimale afstand voorkant 120 cm
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Aansluiting op de schoorsteenpijp

De binnenafmetingen van de schoorsteenpijp
mogen ten hoogste 20x20 cm zijn of over een
diameter van 25 c<m beschikken; bij grotere
afmetingen of slechte staat van de schoorsteenpijp
(bv. barsten, slechte isolatie enz.) is het raadzaam
om tot helemaal boven een roestvrijstalen buis
(tuberen) met geschikte diameter in en over de
gehele lengte van de schoorsteenpijp te plaatsen.
Controleer met geschikte instrumentatie of de
trek overeenstemt met de informatie in de tabel.
Door dit type verbinding zullen de rookgassen
steeds afgevoerd worden. Aan de onderkant van
de rookgasafvoer een inspectieluik voorzien voor
periodieke inspectie en de reiniging die jaarlijks
gedaan moet worden.

Controleer of er een winddichte schoorsteen is
geinstalleerd volgens de geldende voorschriften

(Fig. 1).

Aansluiting op een extern kanaal met een
geisoleerde pijp of dubbele wand

In dit geval alleen geisoleerde buizen gebruiken
(dubbelwandig) in roestvrij staal, glad aan de
binnenkant (flexibele roestvrij stalen buizen
zijn verboden), aan de muur bevestigd. Aan de
onderkant van de externe verticale leiding een
inspectieluik (T-stuk) voorzien voor periodieke
inspecties en de reiniging die jaarlijks gedaan moet
worden.

Maak een afgedichte aansluiting op de
rookgasafvoer met aansluitingen en leidingen
die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen. Zorg
er absoluut voor dat een winddichte kap is
geinstalleerd volgens de geldende voorschriften.
Controleer met geschikt gereedschap of de trek is
zoals aangegeven in de tabel (zie pagina 13).

Verbinding met een schoorsteenpijp of een
rookkanaal

Voor een goede werking moet de verbinding
tussen de kachel en de schoorsteenpijp of het
rookkanaal minstens 3% hellen, de lengte van het
horizontale gedeelte mag niet meer dan 2 meter
bedragen en het verticale gedeelte, van het ene
T-stuk naar het andere (richtingsverandering), mag
niet minder dan 1,5 meter zijn. Controleer met
geschikte instrumentatie of de trek overeenstemt
met de informatie in de tabel.

Zorgvoor een inspectie aan de basis van het externe
verticale kanaal voor de periodieke controles en de
reiniging, die jaarlijks moeten worden uitgevoerd.
Maak een afgedichte aansluiting op de
rookgasafvoer met aansluitingen en leidingen die
door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.

Fig. 1
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Fig. 2: verbinding aan rook-
gasafvoer
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Fig. 3 aansluiting op een
leiding met geisoleerde buis
of dubbele wand.
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Schoorsteen rookafvoer

Vermijden dat de schoorsteen in contact komt
met brandbare materialen (bv. houten balken) en
ze in elk geval isoleren met vuurvast materiaal. Bij
het passeren van leidingen via daken of houten
wanden is het raadzaam om gebruik te maken van
daarvoor bestemde doorgangsets, gecertificeerd
en beschikbaar op de markt.

Bij brand in het schoorsteenkanaal de kachel
uitschakelen, van de stroom loskoppelen en nooit
het deurtje openen. Bel vervolgens de bevoegde
instanties.

Schoorsteen

Fig. 4: kenmerken van schoorsteen

De opening voor de rookafvoer moet minstens het
dubbel zijn van de doorsnede van het rookkanaal en
binnendringen van sneeuw en dieren moet worden
voorkomen. De rookuitlaat in de atmosfeer moet
buiten het terugstroomgebied liggen, veroorzaakt
door de vorm van het dak en/of obstakels die
zich in de buurt bevinden. Schenk aandacht aan
dakramen en mansardedaken.
PLAT DAK

A A = MIN. 0,50 meter
" 1)) B = AFSTAND > 2,00 meter

A B C C = AFSTAND < 2,00 meter
‘ £ | ?1 D = 0,50 meter
E = TECHNISCH VOLUME

15° DAK

A =MIN. 1,00 meter

B = AFSTAND > 1,85 meter

C = AFSTAND < 1,85 meter

D = 0,50 meter BOVEN DE NOK
E = 0,50 meter

F = REFLUXZONE

30° DAK

45° DAK

60° DAK

A = MIN. 1,30 meter

B = AFSTAND > 1,50 meter

C = AFSTAND < 1,50 meter

D = 0,50 meter BOVEN DE NOK
E = 0,80 meter

F = REFLUXZONE

A = MIN. 2,00 meter

B = AFSTAND > 1,30 meter

C = AFSTAND < 1,30 meter

D = 0,50 meter BOVEN DE NOK
E = 1,50 meter

F = REFLUXZONE

A = MIN. 2,60